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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION (P&Z2)
MAJOR AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT PLAN TEXT APPLICATION

ALL ITEMS ON THIS APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETED. Application Fee: $1100.00
Per Fee Ordinance 2019-49

Sandra LaFontaine, LaFontaine Architecture & Design, Inc.
Address/City/State/Zip: 5844 North High Street, Worthington, Ohio 43085

Email Address: Sa@ndra@lafontainearchitecture.com

614.436.5800 Cell Phone No: /40.814.6639

EyeCare Professionals (Insight Business Development LLC)

Applicant:

na

Phone No: Fax No:

Property Owner:
Address/City/State/Zip: 9711 C Sawmill Pkwy, Powell, Ohio 43065

Email Address: drcooley@eyecarepowell.com drmiller@eyecarepowell.com
614.793.0700

614.793.0084

Phone No: Cell Phone No: Fax No:

Architect/Designer for Applicant: LaFontaine Architecture & Design, Inc.
Address/Cityistateizip: 2044 North High Street, Worthington, Ohio 43085
Email Address: S@ndra@lafontainearchitecture.com

614.436.5800 Cell Phone No: /40.814.6639

265 North Liberty Street

I: 319-426-01-004-000 i
Lot Number/Subdivision: "~ Existing Use: PC (Offlce)

na

Phone No: Fax No:

Property Address:

PC (medical office)

Proposed Use:

Reason for Administrative Review (attach necessary documents):

See attached narrative and drawings.

Checklist:
Legal description of the property
Vicinity Map

Written Text explaining nature of amendment being requested.

C
C
)
= Amended Final Development Plan drawing(s) (site plan, elevation drawings, etc.) needed to show proposed amendment.
= Provide any other information that may useful to the Planning and Zoning Commission or City Staff in the space below or attach additional pages.
= 5 copies of all drawings, text, any other items, and application

= 1 digital copy (CD, USB, Email) of the complete application packet.

= Attach the required fee - $1100.00

=l Post a public notice sign at least (10) days prior to a public hearing or public meeting, pursuant to ordinance 1107.035

Public notice sign details found here.

(See Over)

PLANING AND ZONING APPROVED FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN Page 1 of 2



APPROVAL SHALL EXPIRE AND MAY BE REVOKED IF CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT BEGIN
WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUANCE OF APPROVAL.

| agree to grant the City Staff, the Commission, Board or Council considering this application access to the property that is the subject of this application
for the purposes of reviewing this application and posting public notice for this application.

Signature of Applicant: SMW Mm& Date: 24 November 2020
Office Use Office Use
Type/Date:
Base Fee: $1100.00

Prepared by:

Reviewed by:

Received

PAYOR:

RECIEPT #

City of Powell - 47 Hall Street - Powell, Ohio 43065 - (614) 885-5380 - (614) 885-5339 fax- www.cityofpowell.us
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REQUEST FOR MAJOR AMENDMENT TO EXISTING DEVELOPMENT PLAN TEXT
for
FUTURE HOME OF EYECARE PROFESSIONALS AT 265 NORTH LIBERTY STREET

The existing building at 265 North Liberty Street has been purchased by EyeCare
Professionals, which plans to renovate the existing structure for their Optometry Business,
which provides: Comprehensive eye exams, lens fitting and eyeglass selection and
purchase, diagnosis and treatment for eye disease such as cataracts and glaucoma, eye
emergencies, and vision care and services for visually impaired. Office hours would
generally be: 8:00am to 5:00pm or 7:00pm (at the latest)

In order to adequately provide these services, the Owners are requesting the following
modifications to the existing building and site:

e A one-story addition of approximately 1,600 square foot to the North side of the
building within the existing setback boundaries. See Site Plan, Elevations and
Floor Plan.

¢ Removal of the existing curb cut at the SouthEast corner of the property; relocated
to center on Grace Drive and curve left to run in front of the existing building and
connect to the existing driveway. See Site Plan. We believe this change will reduce
the risk of traffic accidents on Liberty and allow better control of traffic in and out of
the existing site.

o Modification of the existing parking lot to accommodate additional parking spaces.
Based on the current zoning code we have calculated a requirement of 33 spaces,
with 2 required to be handicapped. We can currently achieve 32 spaces including
two handicapped spaces. (See Site Plan) Light poles will be added to the new and
existing parking lot. Parking lot lighting will be on a timer device to automatically
turn off an hour after business hours have concluded and will be arranged to direct
light away from adjoining property. We are also requesting a drive to be provided for
future access to the adjoining lot that is also owner by EyeCare Professionals. This
would be achieved by a mutual easement in coordination with the City of Powell.
This easement would allow traffic to access both lots and provide additional parking.

e Signage: (See attached Item C3) The proposed Permanent Signs for the building
include: One at the Front Elevation, approximately 50 sq ft. with face illuminated
letters and logo. One at the Rear Elevation (at building entry for wayfinding), to
match the front sign, 50 sq ft with face illuminated letters and logo. (Rear sign
would only be illuminated during business hours. One Ground Sign, existing with
new aluminum cabinet, 6’-0” high, top cabinet 6’-0” x 4’-0”.

We are aware this exceeds the wall sign limits in Non-Residential Districts, but we
would be willing to remove the existing Ground Sign if allowed to keep the two
building signs.



REQUEST FOR MAJOR AMENDMENT TO EXISTING DEVELOPMENT PLAN TEXT
for
FUTURE HOME OF EYECARE PROFESSIONALS AT 265 NORTH LIBERTY STREET
ITEM C2: Applicable Zoning Requirements

General Information:
Zoning: No change — PC, Planned Commercial District, (Lot: 319-426-01-004-000)
e Section 1143.15:
Permitted Use: Medical Office
Min. Street Frontage: 160 feet
Min. Distance Between Buildings: 50 feet
Min. Side Yards: 25 feet
Min. Front Yard: 60 feet
Min. Rear Yard: 30 feet
Maximum Lot Coverage 20%, Allowable = approximately 10,733 sq. ft.
Existing= 3,300 sq ft, Proposed = 4,900 sq ft.
Maximum Building Height: 35°, two stories

Existing Building = First Floor 3,300 sq ft.
Second Floor 1,600 sq ft.

Total 4,900 sq ft.
Proposed Addition= First Floor1,600 sq ft
Total 6,500 sq ft

e Section 1149.05 Off-Street Parking Design Standards:
90-degree angle parking, 9’ x 19’ with 22’ Aisle
Lighting per item (1)

e Section 1149.07 Parking Space Requirements:

Use: Professional Business-Medical Office
(18) One parking space per 200 square feet of floor area:
6,500 sq ft divided by 200 = 32.5 33 Parking Space Required
e Section 11149.08 Handicapped Parking:
Up to 110: One space for each 25 parking spaces = 2 required parking spaces.



e Section 1149.11 Off-Street Loading Space Requirements:

The proposed use of the space will not require pickup or delivery of
merchandise or supplies and therefore is not required to have a loading
space.

e Section 1151.04 General Requirements for All Signs and Districts:

(b) Colors: not more than five colors may be used per sign. No neon or
fluorescent.

e Section 1151.05 Permanent Signs:

(b) Non-Residential Districts: Wall Signs, no more than one shall be
permitted. A secondary wall sign no more than 75% of the size of the primary
wall sign shall be permitted if the property front two or more public streets.
Freestanding signs. No more than one sign shall be permitted per lot
frontage.

(2) Maximum area and height: Wall Signs: One square foot per one foot of
the length of the wall on which the sign is to be attached up to a max. of 36 sq
ft. Freestanding Signs: Not to exceed 48 sq ft with a max height of eight feet.
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EXISTING PHOTOS

256 NORTH LIBERTY STREET
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Project No. 202061.00
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MATERIAL PRECEDENTS

WSA “ronun[ Eyecare | Project No.202061.00 Private and Confidential. © WSA Studio 2020. All Rights Reserved.



BUILDING MATERIAL PALETTE

256 NORTH LIBERTY STREET

BRICK FOR NEW ADDITION

EXTERIOR ACCENT COLOR

PAINT APPLIED TO EXISTING
BRICK

SW 7063

Nebulous White

Interior / Exterior
Location Number: 257-C5

PAINT APPLIED TO EXISTING
STRUCTURE
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ARGHITECTURE
Begicn NG

ho el e

BT

Jed ke

]

E

et gt 2 4

yES

L S

BRICK PATTERN ON NEW ADDITION

Private and Confidential. © WSA Studio 2020. All Rights Reserved. 6



wsaA Ll

TAINE

EXTERIOR RENDERINGS

Eyecare | ProjectNo.202061.00 Private and Confidential. © WSA Studio 2020. All Rights Reserved.



NORTHEAST RENDERING

Is this the only brick
being painted?

Is the new brick blend
intended to match the
existing siding?

WSA WOW"[ Eyecare | Project No.202061.00

Is the banding being
painted to match?

Some concerns with
the implied "Weight"
of the massing

Private and Confidential. © WSA Studio 2020. All Rights Reserved.
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Steve Reynolds
Callout
Is this the only brick being painted?

Steve Reynolds
Callout
Some concerns with the implied "Weight" of the massing

Steve Reynolds
Callout
Is the new brick blend intended to match the existing siding?

Steve Reynolds
Callout
Is the banding being painted to match?


SO U T H E AST R E N D E R I N G Would like the applicant to consider a simplification of the

color/material palette. Currently the proposed building has siding,
block, cast stone, stucco, steel structure, painted brick, and (2)
natural brick blends.

Would like to review
pulling paint up to the
cap to have this
appear as a single
mass

Is the intent to
differentiate the color
massing or to match.
It is difficult to tell
from the renderings.

WSA N:O ‘.‘[Am[ Eyecare | Project No.202061.00 Private and Confidential. © WSA Studio 2020. All Rights Reserved.


Steve Reynolds
Callout
Would like to review pulling paint up to the cap to have this appear as a single mass

Steve Reynolds
Text Box
Would like the applicant to consider a simplification of the color/material palette.   Currently the proposed building has siding, block, cast stone, stucco, steel structure, painted brick, and (2) natural brick blends.  

Steve Reynolds
Callout
Is the intent to differentiate the color massing or to match.  It is difficult to tell from the renderings. 


NORTHWEST RENDERING

Appreciate the vertical windows,
aligns with design cues in the existing
building as well as the brick
corbeling.

WSA Urom“n Eyecare | Project No.202061.00

BEFIGN, INC

Private and Confidential. © WSA Studio 2020. All Rights Reserved.


Steve Reynolds
Callout
Appreciate the vertical windows, aligns with design cues in the existing building as well as the brick corbeling.  


WsA LTIl

SOUTHWEST RENDERING

Eyecare | Project No.202061.00
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SEWER LINES SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST TEN (10) FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM AN EXISTING OR PROPOSED WATER LINE. WHEN A SEWER LINE CROSSES A
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GENERAL NOTES

1.

UNDERGROUND FACILITIES, UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES HAVE BEEN PLOTTED FROM FIELD OBSERVATION AND
THEIR LOCATION MUST BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE ONLY. NEITHER SANDS DECKER CPS, LLC NOR ANY OF
THEIR EMPLOYEES TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES AND/OR
UTILITIES NOT SHOWN THAT MAY EXIST. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO HAVE ALL
UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES AND/OR UTILITIES LOCATED PRIOR TO EXCAVATION BY CALLING 811.

ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE TIED TO TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM 1988 (NAVD88)
SITE GRADING SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED.

ALL STORM STRUCTURES SHALL BE PRECAST UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. SEE UTILITY PLAN FOR STORM
STRUCTURE SCHEDULE AND SHEET C10.0 & C11.0 FOR STORM DETAILS.

() PLAN NOTES

@ CROSS SLOPE ON ADA ACCESIBLE SPACE CONCRETE PAD SHALL NOT
EXCEED 2.00% IN ANY DIRECTION

LEGEND

_909.00 _  PROPOSED TOP OF CURB ELEVATION

908.50 PROPOSED BOTTOM OF CURB ELEVATION

_909.00 _  PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

908.50 EXISTING TOP OF CURB ELEVATION

908.00 EXISTING BOTTOM OF CURB ELEVATION

90750  _ EXISTING ELEVATION

'

1

5844 North High St.
Worthington, Ohio 43085
Phone: 614.436.5800
Cell: 740.814.6639
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FULL SIZE SHEET (24"x36")
SCALE: 1" = 10"-0"
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BIO RETENTION CELL
MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE:

IT IS THE OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN AND MAKE ALL
NECESSARY REPAIRS TO THE FACILITY LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY TO
ENSURE ITS ORIGINAL DESIGNED FUNCTION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO THE FOLLOWING:

BIO-RETENTION CELL MONTHLY MAINTENANCE

1. WATER PLANTS UNTIL GROWTH IS ESTABLISHED.

2.PRUNE AND WSEED PLANTINGS/MUCH AREA AS NEEDED

3.REMOVE LITTER AND DEBRIS

4. REMOVAL OF WOODY VEGETATIVE GROWTH FROM POND AREA
INCLUDING EMBANKMENTS

5. REMOVAL OF TRASH AND/OR SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION

6. REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS IN ORIFICES AND/OR OUTLETS

7.INSPECT FOR SALT DAMAGE

BIO-RETENTION CELL SEMI ANNUAL MAINTENANCE

CHECK AND REPAIR AREAS OF EROSION

BIO-RETENTION CELL ANNUAL MAINTENANCE

1. REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE ANY DAMAGED STRUCTURES (I.E. CATCH
BASINS)

2. REPLACE ANY DAMAGED VEGETATION
3. ADD OR REPLACE MULCH AS NEEDED

4. DEBRIS SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM OVERFLOW SPILLWAY AND
GRATES.

BIO-RETENTION CELL BI-ANNUAL MAINTENANCE

TEST SOIL AND ADJUST AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN IN 5.2- 8.0 PH RANGE

BIO-RETENTION CELL 2-10 YEARS MAINTENANCE

CHECK PLANTING SOIL AND FILTER LAYER FOR CLOGGING, REPLACING
NECCESSARY PORTIONS

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

TIMING OF CONSTRUCTION - CONSTRUCTION OF BIORETENTION
PRACTICES SHALL TAKE PLACE AFTER LAND GRADING IS
COMPLETE AND THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN
STABILIZED. CONSTRUCTION MAY TAKE PLACE IF THE ENTIRE
CONTRIBUTING AREA CAN BE EFFECTIVELY DIVERTED UNTIL
CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE AND FULLY-VEGETATED COVER
PROTECTS ALL SOIL AREAS. CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT OCCUR
DURING PERIODS OF RECIPITATION SINCE CLOGGING OF SOILS,
BEDDING, FILTER OR PLANTING MEDIA MAY OCCUR.

EXCAVATION, SOILS AND LINERS - EXCAVATE THE TRENCH TO
PLAN DIMENSIONS BEING CAREFUL TO PROTECT IN-SITU SOILS BY
AVOIDING COMPACTION OF THE TRENCH WITH EQUIPMENT OR
FOOT TRAFFIC. AN INITIAL 2-3"H LAYER OF UNIFORM
CONSTRUCTION SAND WILL HELP TO AVOID THIS IMPACT. SOME
SMEARING OF SOILS AT THE FINAL GRADE WILL OCCUR IF A
BUCKET WITHOUT TEETH IS USED. IF THIS SMEARING OCCURS, IT
SHALL BE REMEDIATED BY FRACTURING A FEW INCHES DEEP WITH
AN APPROPRIATE TOOL. BIORETENTION LINED WITH PLASTIC
SHALL USE A MINIMUM 30-MIL LINER AND TAKE MEASURES TO
AVOID PUNCTURE OF THE LINER.

PLANTING SOILS - SOILS MUST BE TESTED BY A CERTIFIED
LABORATORY TO INSURE THEY MEET REQUIRED SPECIFICATIONS.
DOCUMENTATION OF CERTIFICATION/TESTING SHALL BE
AVAILABLE ONSITE TO SITE INSPECTORS. THE PLANTING SOIL
SHALL BE PLACED IN 12 INCH LIFTS AND LIGHTLY SETTLED BY
GENTLE SOAKING WITH WATER (TO PROMOTE SETTLING).
PLANTING SOIL SHOULD BE PLACED TO ADEPTH APPROXIMATELY
5% HIGHER THAN FINISH GRADE TO ALLOW FOR SETTLING.

MULCH - PLACE MULCH ONCE SUFFICIENT SETTLING OF THE
PLANTING SOIL HAS OCCURRED IN ORDER TO AVOID EXCESS
COMPACTION. BIORETENTION VEGETATED WITH TURF SHALL BE
SODDED

ELEV 911.50
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VARIES SEE PLAN

ELEV 911.50

PRINCIPAL SPILLWAY
RIM 910.00 3" LAYER SHREDDED
> HARDWOOD BARK

MULCH DO NOT BURY
1 BOTTOM STEMS OR TRUNK
3 909.00

7 WqV 910.00 4

SEE LANDSCAPE
PLAN SHEET—

NN SN, 7 100-YR 910.15

7 WqV 910.00
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INV 15" 3
25 LF 15" HDPE @ 0.3%

907.08 N
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CELL DETAIL —

BERM | _——— 2'-0" PLANTING SOIL MEDIA
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6" U.D. PERF. 3" MULCH

INV 15"=907.00

INV 6"=906.25

ELEV. 907.00
MIN. 2-0" ELEV. 906.50

SUMP IR A A A AN A A e e AN A
* 6" INV 606.25 X -
CONNECT TO STORM ELEV. 905.50 N e e e i e A e i A e

WATER CHAMBER
CONTROL STRUCTURE
AND NOT BIO CELL
OUTLET CONTROL
STRUCTURE

|— 6" PERFORATED UNDERDRAIN
AT 906.25 WITH FILTER SOCK

BIO-RETENTION CELL SECTION
(LOOKING EAST)

SCALE: NONE

BIO-RETETNION CELL OUTLET
CONTROL STRUCTURE

SCALE: NONE

LEGEND

N v v| BOTTOM OF BIO -RETENTION CELL

GENERAL NOTE

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN A GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER TO PROVIDE AN INFILTRATION TEST
AT THE PROPOSED BIO-RETENTION CELL. THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE A
REPORT WITH THEIR RESULTS OF THE TESTS.

2. THE BIO RETENTION CELL SOIL MIX AND GRAVEL
SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE END OF
CONSTRUCTION WHEN THE UPSTREAM
WATERSHED HAS BEEN STABILIZED WITH GRASS.

BIO-RETENTION CELL NOTES

SOIL MIX SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

1.  TEXTURE CLASS: LOAMY SAND. HAVING NO LESS THAN
80% SAND AND NO GREATER THAN 10% CLAY
CONSIDERING ONLY THE MINERAL FRACTION OF THE
SOIL.

2. PHRANGE:5.2-8.0.

3. SOLUBLE SALTS: 500 PPM MAXIMUM.

4. DECOMPOSED ORGANIC MATTER: 3-5% BY
WEIGHT [NOTE: THIS TRANSLATES TO 8-20% ORGANIC
MATTER BY VOLUME. SEE NOTE ON “CREATING A
SUITABLE SOIL MEDIA” BELOW.

5. PHOSPHORUS: PHOSPHORUS OF THE PLANTING MEDIA
SHOULD FALL BETWEEN 15 AND 60 MG/KG (PPM) AS
DETERMINED BY THE MEHLICH lll TEST. FOR SITES IN
WATERSHEDS WITH A PHOS- PHORUS TMDL OR SITES
WITH HIGH PHOSPHORUS LOADS, THE PHOSPHORUS
CONTENT OF THE PLANTING MEDIA SHOULD FALL
BETWEEN 10 AND 30 MG/KG AS DETERMINED BY THE
MEHLICH IIl TEST.

6. SAND ADDED SHALL BE CLEAN AND MEET AASHTO
M-6 OR ASTM C-33 WITH A GRAIN SIZE
OF 0.02-0.04” INCHES.

CREATING SUITABLE SOIL MEDIA:

TO MEET THE ABOVE SOIL MEDIA CRITERIA, THE FOLLOWING
MIX (BY VOLUME) IS RECOMMENDED AS A STARTING POINT:

1. SAND: 7.5 PARTS CLEAN SAND (l.E., ASTM C-33 OR
EQUIVALENT, < 1% PASSING NO. 200 SIEVE) NATIVE
SOIL: 1.5 PART (LOAM, SILT LOAM OR CLAY LOAM
TEXTURE)

2. DECOMPOSED ORGANIC MATTER: 1 PART (LEAF
COMPOST, PINE BARK FINES, MULCH FINES, ETC.)

3. BASED ON TESTING, EXPERIENCE AND NATIVE SOIL
CHARACTERISTICS THE SAND, SOIL OR ORGANIC
MATTER CONTENT CAN BE ADJUSTED TO ACHIEVE THE
DESIRED MIX. THE SOIL MIX SUPPLIER SHOULD
PRE-TEST THE SAND, NATIVE SOIL AND ORGANIC
MATTER TO EVALUATE THEIR PHOSPHORUS CONTENT.
THE SOIL MIX SUPPLIER MUST PRESENT A SOIL TEST
SHOWING THE PLANTING MEDIA MEETS THE CRITERIA
ABOVE.

BIO RETENTION STORM WATER PRACTICE:

SURFACE AREA = 3,240 SQ. FT.

| | | | —— 3"CONCRETE SAND FILTER LAYER OVER
L 3" #8 OR #78 STONE (PEA GRAVEL)

| 12" #57 STONE AGGREGATE DRAINAGE LAYER

BIO-RETENTION CELL PRACTICE SELECTED DUE TO
WATERSHED SIZE AND AVAILABLE LAND FOR BOTH A WATER
QUALITY AND QUANTITY FACILITY. IN ADDITION, PROVIDING
A CENTRAL LANDSCAPED AREA THAT CAN INCORPORATED
GREEN STORM WATER PRACTICES ADDS AESTHETIC
APPEAL TO THE SITE.

ELEV 911.50

/+=——NEW ADDITION
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ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL
AROUND CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE IN A & B LAYERS

PERIMETER STONE

(SEE NOTE 5) D

\!

EXCAVATION WALL
(CAN BE SLOPED OR VERTICAL)

12" (300 mm) MIN

NOTES:

1. SC-740 CHAMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418 "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS",
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SC-740 END CAP

(i
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<
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:I[//E/_/})_-‘”,gﬂl

CONCRETE COLLAR

PAVEMENT LAYER (DESIGNED
/ BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER) PAVEMENT

 rr s
AP

SUBGRADE SOILS

(SEE NOTE 4)

OR ASTM F2922 "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYETHYLENE (PE) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".

2. SC-740 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION

CHAMBERS".

3. "ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS" TABLE ABOVE PROVIDES MATERIAL LOCATIONS, DESCRIPTIONS, GRADATIONS, AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS FOR FOUNDATION, EMBEDMENT, AND FILL

MATERIALS.

REeS &K A2 YRR TN AT L SN S AR Y l‘\\T\Q ‘

(150 mm) MIN

*TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT. FOR UNPAVED

18" (2.4 m)
‘ (450 mm) MIN* MAX
6" (150 mm) MIN Y
1 CONCRETE SLAB
30" 8" (200 mm) MIN THICKNESS

(762 mm)

FLEXSTORM CATCH IT
-\ PART# 6212NYFX
9" MIN WITH USE OF OPEN GRATE

12" (300 mm) MIN 6" (150 mm) INSERTA TEE
PART# 6P26FBSTIP*

INSERTA TEE TO BE CENTERED ON

CORRUGATION CREST

-;I‘\\ 4
7
-vf\i

SR

Y
N

A

XX

A

18" (450 mm) MIN WIDTH

CONCRETE COLLAR NOT REQUIRED
FOR UNPAVED APPLICATIONS

12" (300 mm) NYLOPLAST INLINE DRAIN
PART# 2712AG61P*

SOLID COVER: 1299CGC*
GRATE: 1299CGS

6" (150 mm) SDR35 PIPE

SC-740 CHAMBER

* THE PART# 2712AG6IPKIT CAN BE
USED TO ORDER ALL NECESSARY
COMPONENTS FOR A SOLID LID
INSPECTION PORT INSTALLATION

6" CATCH BASIN / INSPECTION PORT

4. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE

WITH CONSIDERATION FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS.

5. PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS.

6. ONCE LAYER'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL

REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.

UNDERGROUND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT TRENCH SECTION A-A

COVER ENTIRE ISOLATOR ROW WITH ADS
GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE
8' (2.4 m) MIN WIDE

STORMTECH HIGHLY
RECOMMENDS
FLEXSTORM PURE
INSERTS IN ANY
UPSTREAM

STRUCTURES WITH
OPEN GRATES

ELEVATED BYPASS MANIFOLD -

O

CATCH BASIN
OR MANHOLE

!

SUMP DEPTH TBD BY
SITE DESIGN ENGINEER
(24" [600 mm] MIN RECOMMENDED)

\Svae.TaT o

SCALE: NONE

SIS S SIS V4
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SC-740 CHAMBER

OPTIONAL INSPECTION PORT
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& g//{/{////////////
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SC-740 END CAP

o

f

\ 18" (600 mm) HDPE ACCESS PIPE REQUIRED
USE FACTORY PRE-FABRICATED END CAP
PART #: SC740EPE24B

SC-740 ISOLATOR ROW DETAIL

SCALE: NONE

CONVEYANCE PIPE
MATERIAL MAY VARY
(PVC, HDPE, ETC.)

INSERTA TEE
CONNECTION

PLACE ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 315 WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE (CENTERED ON INSERTA-TEE
INLET) OVER BEDDING STONE FOR SCOUR

PROTECTION AT SIDE INLET CONNECTIONS.
GEOTEXTILE MUST EXTEND 6" (150 mm)
PAST CHAMBER FOOT

NOTE:
PART NUMBERS WILL VARY BASED ON INLET PIPE MATERIALS.
CONTACT STORMTECH FOR MORE INFORMATION.

INSERTA-TEE SIDE INLET DETAIL

DO NOT INSTALL
INSERTA-TEE AT
CHAMBER JOINTS

\ TWO LAYERS OF ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 315WTK WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE BETWEEN FOUNDATION STONE AND CHAMBERS
5' (1.5 m) MIN WIDE CONTINUOUS FABRIC WITHOUT SEAMS

SCALE: NONE

Q | .
s
x \ <
Lilil \\ )EJ"NDER
/ DRAIN PIPE

()
N
&

WEIR
STRUCTUF%E

STRUCTURE

ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH SC-740 CHAMBER SYSTEMS

AASHTO MATERIAL

COMPACTION / DENSITY

6" REINFORCED CONCRETE B
WEIR WALL

SEE MANHOLE DETAIL FOR FRAME
AND GRATE

STEPS PER MANHOLE DETAIL
BELOW (ON BOTH SIDES OF =
MANHOALE)

6" ORIFICE —%; ..}

FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS
A FROM THE SUBGRADE UP TO THE FOOT (BOTTOM) CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE
OF THE CHAMBER.

AASHTO M43!
3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57

MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION CLASSIFICATIONS REQUIREMENT
INSERTA TEE TO BE FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS
INSTALLED, CENTERED FROM THE TOP OF THE 'C' LAYER TO THE BOTTOM ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER PREPARE PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S PLANS.
OVER CORRUGATION D  |OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED ENGINEER'S PLANS. CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT N/A PAVED INSTALLATIONS MAY HAVE STRINGENT
GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS. MATERIAL AND PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.
SECTION A-A SIDE VIEW MAY BE PART OF THE 'D' LAYER
) BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 12" (300 mm) OF
AASHTO M145 MATERIAL OVER THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED.
MAX DIAMETER OF | HEIGHT FROM BASE OF INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C’ GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35% A1, A-2-4, A3 COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN 6" (150 mm) MAX
CHAMBER INSERTA TEE CHAMBER (X) STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE EMBEDMENT FINES OR PROCESSED AGGREGATE. oR LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR DENSITY FOR
- . C |STONE (B'LAYER) TO 18" (450 mm) ABOVE THE WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE
SC-310 6" (150 mm) 4" (100 mm) TOP OF THE CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU AASHTO M43! DENSITY FOR PROCESSED AGGREGATE
SC-740 10" (250 mm) 4" (100 mm) SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C' LAYER. OF THIS LAYER. 3.357 4 467 5 56.57 6 67 68 7 78. 8. 89.| MATERIALS. ROLLER GROSS VEHICLE WEIGHT
DC.780 10" (250 mm) 2" (100 mm) RIS T TR NOT TO EXCEED 12,000 Ibs (53 kN). DYNAMIC
FORCE NOT TO EXCEED 20,000 Ibs (89 kN).
MC-3500 12 (300 mm) 0" (150 mm) EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE
" " . 1
MC-4500 12" (300 mm) 8" (200 mm) B |CHAMBERS FROM THE FOUNDATION STONE (‘A' CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE AASHTO M43 NO COMPACTION REQUIRED.
INSERTA TEE FITTINGS AVAILABLE FOR SDR 26, SDR 35, SCH 40 IPS LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER ABOVE. 3,357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57
GASKETED & SOLVENT WELD, N-12, HP STORM, C-900 OR DUCTILE IRON

PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT

SURFACE .2®

1.

2.
3.

15" DIA HDPE OUTLET
PIPE (PER PLAN)

6" DIA UD (PER 6"X6" TEE TURNED DOWN

PLAN)

SEE MANHOLE DETAIL FOR FRAME INV 908.50

AND GRATE
A

15" DIA HDPE INLET
PIPE (PER PLAN)

PLEASE NOTE:

THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED,

ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE".

STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 6" (150 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR.
WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION

EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.

WITH THREADED CAP ON -~ WEIRAT909.33
DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF WALL

WITH 0.5" ORIFICE IN CAP 725.92 ™ Q\
6" ORIFICE

| 6!_0" _—

2'-0" SUMP BOT SUMP
PRECAST 6' |.D. DIA. 723.92
MANHOLE ¢
WITH CONCRETE
FLAT SLAB TOP
SECTION A-A
SCALE: NONE

BODY W/SOLID HINGED COVER OR GRATE

HOLE CONTROL

—]| 6" |—

WEIR AT

909.33
IN THREADED 6" ORIFICE CAP
CAP INV 908.50
INV=906.25 \

N 15" INV 907.00
15" INV 906.25
AVA AVA
T N—6"U.D.
2'-0" SUMP INV 906.25

|

\

SECTION B-B
SCALE: NONE

6"X6" TEE
INV=725.92

FABRIC WRAPPED —
ISOLATION ROW

FULL SIZE SHEET (24"x36")
SCALE: 1" =10'-0"

<'\€?;’-

SOSOSOSOE0EOE0SOS0S0E0 ~— 12"MIN

6"
INV 726.42

SECTION B-B (UNDERDRAIN MANIFOLD)

<>

6"
UNDER
DRAIN PIPE

R —— p —
/
A T

[T —
BIO-RETENTION CELL
e

7 a3
B
912

)~

15" DIAMETER MANIFOLD

STORM CHAMBERS

INV 727.42
L

-

PERF. UNDEDRAIN PIPE *

30" FRAME & SOIrQOPMERNONE

SEE PLANS

OUTLET WEIR

4

SEE UTILITY PLANS

F%RLV\FEI@ TOP ELEV

(

)

N

/

Z

SIDE SECTION VIEW

1 5u

INLET PI

TO ISOLATOR ROW

30" DRAIN BASIN BODY

15" OUTLET PIPE TO
HEADER / MANIFOLD

PETO

TOP VIEW W/ FRAME &
COVER REMOVED

NYLOPLAST WEIR MANHOLE

SCALE: NONE

SC-740 CHAMBER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PLAN - EVERY 6 MONTHS

STEP 1 INSPECT ISOLATOR ROW FOR SEDIMENT

A. INSPECTION PORTS

A1. REMOVE / OPEN LID ON INSPECTION PORT #1 & BOTH WEIR

MANHOLES

A2. USING A FLASHLIGHT AND STADIA ROD, MEASURE DEPTH OF
SEDIMENT AT BOTH ACCESS POINTS, AND RECORD ON

MAINTENANCE LOG.

A3. LOWER A CAMERA INTO ISOLATOR ROW FOR VISUAL
INSPECTION OF SEDIMENT LEVELS. (OPTIONAL)
A4.|F SEDIMENT IS AT OR ABOVE 3" JETVAC CLEAN OUT WILL BE

REQUIRED.

B. STORM WATER STORAGE CHAMBER
B1. REMOVE COVER FROM INSPECTION PORTS ON NORTH SIDE

OF CHAMBERS

B2. USING A FLASHLIGHT INSPECT DOWN THE ROW THROUGH
OUTLET PIPE USING MIRRORS ON POLES OR CAMERA TO

AVOID CONFINED SPACE ENTRY

B3. IF SEDIMENT IS ACCUMULATING IN CHAMBER CONTACT
MANUFACTURER ADVANCED DRAINAGE SOLUTIONS FOR

FURTHER DIRECTION.

STEP 2 CLEAN OUT ISOLATOR ROW USING THE
JETVAC PROCESS
A. A FIXED CULVERT CLEANING NOZZLE WITH REAR
FACING SPREAD OF 45° OR MORE IF PREFERRED
B. APPLY MULITPLE PASSES OF JETVAC UNTIL
BACKFLUSH WATER IS CLEAN
C. VACUUM STRUCTURE SUMP AS REQUIRED

STEP 3 REPLACE ALL COVERS, GRATES, FILTERS, AND
LIDS; RECORD OBSERVATIONS AND ACTIONS.

STEP 4 INSPECT AND CLEAN BASINS, FILTER INSERTS,
AND MANHOLES IN THE PARKING LOT.

NOTE 1

IF STORM WATER IN UNDERGROUND SYSTEM
IS NOT DRAINING AFTER 48 HOURS, INSPECT
BOTH SIDES OF WEIR MANHOLE, REMOVE ANY
FOREIGN MATERIAL FROM BOTH CHAMBERS. IF
NO CLOG EXISTS, CONTACT THE CITY SEWER
DEPARTMENT TO INSPECT CITY MANHOLE FOR
OBSTRUCTIONS.

ADS STORM TECH SC-740

H
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BMPs UTILIZED ON
THIS PROJECT "X"

STORM DRAIN INLET
PROTECTION

T

X

TEMPORARY SEEDING

X

PERMANENT SEEDING

0 10' 20' 40'

DUST CONTROL

8'-0" CHAIN-LINK FENCE

FILTER SOCK

SILT FENCE

COVERED AND LEAK PROOF
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS
DUMPSTER

FUEL CONTAINMENT DYKE AND
CHEMICAL STORAGE/MIXING

@®
@ CONCRETE WASHOUT
©
©
&
&

AREA

m @ CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

X | X | X | X
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|t 12"

DIRECTIONAL TRAFFIC ARROWS DETAIL

SCALE: NONE
NOTES:
1. COLOR OF ARROWS SHALL BE YELLOW.
TRAFFIC CONTROL SCHEDULE
MOUNT
SIGN SIZE OF SIGN
NUMBER | SIGN DESCRIPTION | MOUNT | HEIGHT REMARKS
WIDTH |HEIGHT TYPE SEE
NOTE
R1-1 STOP 30" 30" STOP CHANNEL [ 7-0" |REFLECTORIZED SIGN
[ReserveD]
PARKING
- 122 | 1gr | ACCESSELE | tuBe | 7.0" | REFLECTORIZED SIGN
VAN
R7-8A \ 12" 6" | VANPARKING | TUBE 5-0" | REFLECTORIZED SIGN

NOTE: HEIGHT SHOWN IS FROM GROUND TO BOTTOM OF SIGN

THIS SIGN TYPICAL AT ALL RESERVED
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES \ ™

THIS SIGN TYPICAL AT ALL VAN
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

PENALTY SIGN WITH WORDING AS
REQUIRED BY STATE OR LOCAL LAW

2"x 2" -.188 GALVANIZED STEEL TUBE \

6"Q0 SCH 40 GALVANIZED STEEL
PIPE FILLED WITH CONC.

5Y_O"
PAINT [WHITE][YELLOW][BLUE] \,,- MIN.
PAVEMENT\ LBl -0

$250 FINE
MINIMUM

oy

s

A

GRADE

AN EA

12" x 6"

SEE "HANDICAP PARKING
SIGN DETAIL" FOR MORE

0-INCH CURB REVEAL
ACROSS SPACES SEE
GRADING PLAN

: _ 3011_ 36"

INFORMATION

— 30" - 36"

7!_0!!
MIN.

.“’ 3"6"

Py

HANDICAP PARKING SIGN DETAIL

SCALE: NONE

BLUE WHITE
/ BACKGROUND / BORDER

REFLECTIVE
PAINT

[

2!_0" SOQ‘

— 4" TYP.

1I_6Il

Saaloess

¢ OF PARKING SPACE

HANDICAP SYMBOL DETAIL

SCALE: NONE

NOTES:

1.
2.

SIGNS ARE TO CONFORM TO MUNICIPALITY PARKING STANDARDS.
HANDICAP SYMBOL IS TO BE PAINTED WHITE ON BLUE BACKGROUND.

SEE "HC SYMBOL
/ DETAIL"

X \/
~—— 4" WIDE WHITE LINES —= \

\ 0.C.
VAN 1-6" \

1" WHITE LINE AT 45°, 4’

5" MIN.

——— 71" MIN. -

VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE DETAIL

NOTES:

SCALE: NONE

1. ALL SURFACE SLOPES WITHIN ADA SPCAES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.00% IN ANY DIRECTION.

4" WIDE STRIPES (TYP.) \

ALL MARKINGS SHALL
/ BE 4" WIDE WHITE

— 19-0" —f'

9!_0"

PARKING STALL DETAIL

SCALE: NONE
NOTES:

1.  TRAFFIC PAINT SHALL BE PER
SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PARKING SPACES AND ISLANDS PER DRIVE
AISLE MAY VARY. REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR STRIPING
LAYOUT, AND EXCEPTIONS TO THIS DETAIL.

CURB OR
CENTER STRIPE

19' (TYP.)

L

20" O.C. /

45°

12" SOLID
WHITE LINE

VARIES 4»'

f_/_ 12:1
I_/_ 1211

STOP_ 7~

42"

STOP BAR DETAIL

SCALE: NONE

NOTES:
1. THE BAR AND WORDING ARE TO BE WHITE.

2. LETTERING IS TO BE CENTERED ON THE

STOP BAR.
3. SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION AND
ORIENTATION.
SIGN POST
SIGN POST
RETAINER SPACER STRAP
6" DIA. x 12" SIDEWALK ALIGN TOP 3/4" SLOT
LONG FIBER OR ON RETAINER SPACER

PLASTIC SLEEVE STRAP WITH TOP HOLE
ON BASE POST.

. BASE POST 1-17/32"

— T '
YL s e

L — BASE POST
— B 1-1/4”

2LB./FT. SIGN POST AND BASE
(GALVANIZED STEEL)

SIGNAGE FOUNDATION DETAIL

SCALE: NONE

1. BASE BOLTS SHALL BE 5/16" - 18 x 1 1/2" GRADE 8 OR ASTM A354.
2. BOLTS AND NUTS SHALL BE WASHER HEAD TYPE OR INSTALLED WITH
FLAT WASHERS UNDER BOLT HEAD & NUT.

3-1/8

2’6" MIN. —

NOTES:

ISLAND STRIPING DETAIL

SCALE: NONE

NOTES:
1. ISLAND STRIPING COLOR: WHITE
2. CROSSWALK COLOR: WHITE.
3. HANDICAP AREAS COLOR: BLUE.

'

d
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